PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4956203

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	05/08/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAVENIR SYSTEMS, INC. (F/K/A MITEL MOBILITY INC.)
Street Address:	1700 INTERNATIONAL PARKWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	RICHARDSON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75081

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14992771
Application Number:	14992791
Application Number:	15274379
Application Number:	14992848
Patent Number:	7039037
Patent Number:	7283539
Patent Number:	7649895
Patent Number:	8150927
Patent Number:	7995519
Patent Number:	8121147
Patent Number:	7774006
Patent Number:	7813730
Patent Number:	8887235
Patent Number:	8073473
Patent Number:	7760684
Patent Number:	8280373
Patent Number:	8868083
Patent Number:	8682322
Application Number:	14403996

PATENT REEL: 045773 FRAME: 0100

504909459

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14149923
Patent Number:	9232370
Application Number:	14270504
Application Number:	14328779
Application Number:	14465303
Application Number:	14508078
Application Number:	14529901
Application Number:	14477002
Application Number:	14658324
Application Number:	14677083
Application Number:	14683483
Application Number:	15402608
Patent Number:	7564853
Patent Number:	8462770
Patent Number:	8363665
Patent Number:	8503434
Patent Number:	8423760
Patent Number:	8503438
Patent Number:	8477785
Patent Number:	9521145
Patent Number:	9549317
Patent Number:	8837365

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149813300

Email: lggrau@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: LAUREN G. GRAU
Address Line 1: 2021 MCKINNEY AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	68198-30050
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAUREN G. GRAU
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren G. Grau/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=Termination of Patent Security Agreement - Mavenir Systems#page1.tif

source=Termination of Patent Security Agreement - Mavenir Systems#page2.tif
source=Termination of Patent Security Agreement - Mavenir Systems#page3.tif
source=Termination of Patent Security Agreement - Mavenir Systems#page4.tif
source=Termination of Patent Security Agreement - Mavenir Systems#page5.tif
source=Termination of Patent Security Agreement - Mavenir Systems#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS ("<u>Termination and Release</u>") dated as of May 8, 2018, from CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC, as collateral agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") to MAVENIR SYSTEMS, INC. (formerly known as Mitel Mobility Inc.) (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Financing Agreement, the U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement or the Grant of a Security Interest -- Patents, as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of August 19, 2016 and that certain Security Agreement Supplement dated February 28, 2017, the Grantor executed a Grant of a Security Interest -- Patents dated as of February 28, 2017, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 041877, Frame 0881, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in the Collateral and Patents, including certain patents and/or patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Collateral and Patents and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral and Patents, including those patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 2. Agent hereby assigns, grants and coveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral and Patents.

[signature page follows]

231105178v.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

CERBERUS BUSINESS EMANCE, LLC

as Agent

By:

Title (NICE EXECUTIVE OFFICE)

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Grant of a Security Interest -- Patents]

SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS

COUNTRY	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILLING DATE	PATENT NO	GRANT DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SINGLE RADIO VOICE CALL CONTINUITY IN A MULTI- LINE, MULTI-DEVICE SERVICE ENVIRONMENT IN A COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	14/992,771	1/11/16			Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MULTI-LINE, MULTI-DEVICE SERVICE IN A COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	14/992,791	1/11/16			Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES SYNCHRONIZATION ACROSS NETWORKS	15/274,379	9/23/16			Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTI- LINE, MULTI-DEVICE SERVICE WITH USER CAPABILITY DISCOVERY	14/992,848	1/11/16			Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING SERVICE SELECTION, REDIRECTION AND MANAGING OF SUBSCRIBER ACCESS TO MULTIPLE WAP (WIRELESS APPLICATION PROTOCOL) GATEWAYS SIMULTANEOUSLY	09/933,781	8/20/01	7039037	5/2/06	Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANAGING MESSAGE-BASED APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS PROVIDERS IN A COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	10/164,605	6/10/02	7,283,539	10/16/07	Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ROUTING MULTIMEDIA MESSAGES BETWEEN A USER AGENT AND-MULTIPLE MULTIMEDIA MESSAGE SERVICE CENTERS	10/747,366	12/30/03	7,649,895	1/19/10	Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	PROCESSING OF MESSAGES TO BE TRANSMITTED OVER COMMUNICATION NETWORKS	11/719,515	11/18/05	8150927	4/3/12	Mitel Mobility, Inc.

231105178v.3

COUNTRY	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILLING DATE	PATENT NO	GRANT DATE	OWNER OF RECORD	
US	CENTRALISED MANAGEMENT FOR A SET OF NETWORK NODES	11/885,311	3/21/06	7995519	8/9/11	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	CONTEXT-SENSITIVE MULTIMEDIA MESSAGE SERVICE RESPONSE	11/234,648	9/23/05	8121147	2/21/12	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING SHORT MESSAGE SERVICE DEPENDABILITY	11/351,566	2/10/06	7,774,006	8/20/10	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	PROVIDING MOBILE CORE SERVICES INDEPENDENT OF A MOBILE DEVICE	11/550,334	10/17/06	7813730	10/12/10	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	AUTHENTICATION INTERWORKING	11/550,343	10/17/06	8887235	11/11/14	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	METHOD FOR PROCESSING A MESSAGE	11/559,463	11/14/06	8073473	12/6/11	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	MEASURING MEDIA DISTRIBUTION AND IMPACT IN A MOBILE COMMUNICATION NETWORK	11/674,355	2/13/07	7,760,684	7/20/10	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	TERMINAL DEVICE CONTROL SERVER AND METHOD THEREFOR	11/849,940	9/4/07	8280373	10/2/12	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	DISCOVERING CELLULAR NETWORK ELEMENTS	12/119,633	5/13/08	8868083	10/21/14	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	INTERNETWORKING FOR CIRCUIT SWITCHED FALLBACK	13/480,792	5/25/12	8682322	3/25/14	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	INTERNETWORKING FOR CIRCUIT SWITCHED FALLBACK NETWORK INITIATED USSD REQUEST/NOTIFICATION PROCEDURE MOBILE TERMINATED LOCATION REQUEST PROCEDURE PROVIDE SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION PROCEDURE	14/403,996	11/25/14			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	IMS CENTRALIZED SERVICES (ICS) INTERWORKING FUNCTION (IWF) SYSTEM AND METHOD	14/149,923	1/8/14			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	ENHANCED CONVERGED IP MESSAGE SERVER SYSTEM AND METHOD	14/169,229	1/31/14	9232370	1/5/16	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VISITING SUBSCRIBER SERVER IN IMS CORE NETWORKS	14/270,504	5/6/14			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CO-LOCATED EPDG AND PGW FUNCTIONS	14/328,779	7/11/14			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	

COUNTRY	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILLING DATE	PATENT NO	GRANT DATE	OWNER OF RECORD	
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING IP VERSION INTERWORKING FOR IMS ACCESS THROUGH EPC	14/465,303	8/21/14			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES SETTING SYNCHRONIZATION	14/508,078	10/4/14			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTUITIVE PACKET BUFFERING AND ADAPTIVE PAGING	14/529,901	10/31/14			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	CONVERGED MEDIA PACKET GATEWAY FOR A NOVEL LTE DATA AND VOICE CORE NETWORK ARCHITECTURE	14/477,002	9/4/14			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING MALICIOUS MESSAGE STORMS AT MME	14/658,324	3/16/15			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GENERATING CHARGING DATA FOR SHORT MESSAGE DELIVERY	14/677,083	4/2/15			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	GSM A3/A8 AUTHENTICATION IN AN IMS NETWORK	14/683,483	4/10/15			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	SYSTEMS & METHODS FOR INTERWORKING WITH OVER THE TOP APPLICATIONS IN COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	15/402608	1/10/17			Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	Inter-Working Between UMA and SIP Signaling	11/351,834	2/9/06	7564853	7/21/09	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	Method and System for Bypassing 3GPP Packet Switched Core Network when Accessing Internet from 3GPP UES using 3GPP Radio Access Network	12/415,853	3/31/09	8462770	6/11/13	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	Method and System for Bypassing 3GPP Packet Switched Core Network When Accessing Internet from 3GPP Packet Switched Core Network When Accessing Internet from 3GPP UES Using IP-BTS, FEMTO Cell, or LTE Access Network	12/620,969	11/18/09	8363665	1/29/13	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	Method and System for Inserting a New Node into a Communications Path Between Two Existing Nodes Without Disruption	12/568,613	9/28/09	8503434	8/6/13	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	
US	Method and System for Reducing Packet Overhead for an LTE Architecture While Securing Traffic in an Unsecured Environment	12/711,140	2/23/10	8423760	4/16/13	Mitel Mobility, Inc.	

COUNTRY	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILLING DATE	PATENT NO	GRANT DATE	OWNER OF RECORD
US	Method and System for Selectively Bypassing Packet Core Network Within a Session Based on Traffic Type	12/949,624	11/18/10	8503438	8/6/13	Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	Method and System for Interworking a WLAN into a WWAN for Session and Mobility Management	13/177,353	7/6/11	8477785	7/2/13	Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	Methods and Apparatuses to Provide Secure Communication Between an Untrusted Wireless Access Network and a Trusted Controlled Network	13/326,191	12/14/11	9521145	12/13/16	Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	Methods and Apparatuses to Provide Secure Communication Between an Untrusted Wireless Access Network and a Trusted Controlled Network (CIP MS008)	13/572,573	8/10/12	9549317	1/17/17	Mitel Mobility, Inc.
US	Method and System for Securely Routing Traffic on X2 Interface in a 3GPP Network	13/309,332	12/1/11	8837365	9/16/14	Mitel Mobility, Inc.

231105178v.3

RECORDED: 05/10/2018